SCIOTO COUNTY BOARD OF DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

POLICY 2.12 TITLE XX FUNDS

A. Purpose

This policy was developed in response to the language in the Title XX Contract between the Ohio Department of Developmental Disabilities and the Scioto County Board of DD.

The Scioto County Board of DD will operate its program in accordance with the aforementioned contract and applicable sections Ohio Administrative Code Chapter 5101:2-25.

B. Title XX Services

The Scioto County Board of DD shall participate to the extent possible in the Title XX reimbursement program to maximize its revenue. The Board shall be designated as the provider of all programs, services and/or supports written in the Individual Plan (IP), for all consumers for whom the Board intends to receive Title XX reimbursements.

The Board will offer the following Title XX services to eligible children:

Special Services for Persons with Developmental or Physical Disabilities or Persons with Visual or Auditory Impairments (Early Intervention use only) (702.01)

C. Eligibility and Fees

Title XX is a source of federal funds, which may be used by the Board to help support certain services to eligible individuals. Eligibility is based on eligibility for county board without regard to income.

All consumers who are eligible for Scioto County Board of DD services are also eligible for contracted Title XX services for free.

D. Documentation and Billing

The Board shall adhere to the proper reporting, billing and documentation criteria as outlined in the Title XX Contract, its Assurances and Attachments. The Board will bill according to the Ohio Department of Developmental Disabilities fee schedule.

EFFECTIVE: 17 Aug 2017

SCIOTO COUNTY BOARD OF DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

- a. All records that support claims for Title XX reimbursement shall be made available for any partial or full review within a reasonable time following a request from the auditing or reviewing authority.
- b. The Board shall maintain in each consumer's current file the most recent IP that substantiates the provision of Title XX services.
- E. The Board's Fiscal Office shall promulgate procedures insuring the Board's compliance with this policy and Chapter 5101:2-25 of the Ohio Administrative Code.

EFFECTIVE: 17 Aug 2017